“Subject to Articles 2.10 and 2.11, the Buyer shall make payments to the Seller for such 

Deemed Energy in accordance with the provisions of Article 5.3, provided that the Buyer 

shall be relieved of its obligation to make such payments in respect of an aggregate 

maximum of four hundred thirty two (432) hours of Interruption Events in each Contract 

Year, which shall be exclusive of the 7 days of Buyers Planned Maintenance as specified in 

5.3.1  

2.9.1 Under no circumstance will the deemed energy calculated be less than zero or 

more than energy that could have been delivered to the Buyer based on the annual

[...]

shall be countersigned by the Buyer as confirmation. 

e) Within ten (10) days after the end of each annual financial period, the Seller shall prepare a 

Deemed Energy claim by: 

i. Aggregating the monthly qualified deemed hours for the particular financial period 

less four hundred thirty two (432) hours to get the yearly deemed hours 

ii. Calculating the energy delivered per hour using the average annual performance 

established in the latest two (2) year operating period then dividing by eight 

thousand seven hundred sixty (8,760) hours per year.  

iii. Deemed Energy: 

= Yearly deemed hours x energy delivered per hour 

iv. Deemed Energy Payment 

= Deemed Energy (kWh) x Applicable tariff during events 

4. Calculation of Plant Production 

Each subsequent year post the two (2) years from Commercial Operations Date (COD), the Seller shall